
 

GAUTENG PROVINCIAL LEGISLATURE 
To be appropriated by vote in 2022/23 R 825 163 000 
Responsible Executing Authority Speaker 
Administering Department Gauteng Provincial Legislature 
Accounting Officer Secretary to the Gauteng Provincial Legislature 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 



 



 

 



 



 

 

 



 

 
 

TABLE 2.1: SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS 

 Outcome Main 
appropriation 

Adjusted 
appropriation 

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Equitable share 715 824 761 430 817 763 791 064 795 708 795 708 825 163 820 965 836 805 
Total receipts 715 824 761 430 817 763 791 064 795 708 795 708 825 163 820 965 836 805 

 
TABLE 2.2: SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENTAL RECEIPTS COLLECTION 

 Outcome Main 
appropriation 

Adjusted 
appropriation 

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Sales of goods and 
services other than 
capital assets 2 137 1 768 1 322 2 627 1 637 1 637 1 675 1 749 1 828 

Transfers received          
Fines, penalties and 
forfeits          
Interest, dividends and 
rent on land 15 746 16 848 11 894 20 603 12 959 12 959 13 931 14 976 16 099 
Sales of capital assets           
Transactions in financial 
assets and liabilities          

Total departmental 
receipts 17 883 18 616 13 216 23 230 14 596 14 596 15 606 16 725 17 927 



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
TABLE 2.3:  SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS AND ESTIMATES BY PROGRAMME: PROVINCIAL LEGISLATURE 

 Outcome Main 
appropriation 

Adjusted 
appropriation 

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Programmes          
1. Leadership And 
Governance 46 644 33 405 24 437 51 087 29 802 29 802 59 716 55 672 41 562 

2. Office Of The 
Secretary 21 710 21 118 22 804 21 664 32 118 32 118 26 635 25 638 26 974 
3. Corporate Support 
Services 326 848 340 988 355 559 402 761 422 501 422 501 420 460 414 827 425 494 

4. Core Business 262 964 242 455 202 830 258 517 253 698 253 698 259 427 264 884 280 608 
5. Office Of The Cfo 53 419 53 971 60 507 57 035 57 589 57 589 58 925 59 944 62 167 

Total 711 585 691 937 666 137 791 064 795 708 795 708 825 163 820 965 836 805 

Direct charge on the 
Provincial Revenue 
Fund          
Members remuneration 73 374 97 645 78 119 77 245 77 245 77 245 78 790 79 608 83 182 

Departmental receipts 
not surrendered to 
Provincial Revenue Fund          
(Amount to be financed 
from revenue collected in 
terms of Section 13 (2) of 
the PFMA) 17 883 18 616 13 216 23 230 14 596 14 596 15 606 16 725 17 927 

 
TABLE 2.4: SUMMARY OF PROVINCIAL PAYMENTS AND ESTIMATES BY ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION: PROVINCIAL LEGISLATURE 

 Outcome Main 
appropriation 

Adjusted 
appropriation 

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Current payments 577 848 555 219 511 440 625 647 609 558 609 558 645 032 645 568 659 003 

Compensation of 
employees  339 222 367 625 385 831 374 062 386 714 386 714 389 821 411 128 434 725 
Goods and services  238 626 187 594 125 609 251 585 222 844 222 844 255 211 234 440 224 278 

Transfers and 
subsidies to: 121 572 126 041 142 829 150 921 159 921 159 921 158 015 160 668 163 464 

Provinces and 
municipalities           



 
Non-profit institutions 121 572 126 041 142 829 150 921 159 921 159 921 158 015 160 668 163 464 
Households           

Payments for capital 
assets 12 165 10 677 11 867 14 496 26 229 26 229 22 116 14 729 14 338 

Buildings and other fixed 
structures 1 716  288 636 9 636 9 636 14 714 7 800 8 154 

Machinery and 
equipment 10 449 10 677 11 086 13 860 16 593 16 593 7 402 6 929 6 184 
Software and other 
intangible assets   493       

Payments for financial 
assets          

Total economic 
classification 711 585 691 937 666 137 791 064 795 708 795 708 825 163 820 965 836 805 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

TABLE 2.5: SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENTAL TRANSFERS TO OTHER ENTITIES 

 Outcome Main 
appropriation 

Adjusted 
appropriation 

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Support for Constituency 
Work 40 780 40 639 56 952 56 952 56 952 56 952 59 629 62 282 65 078 
Support for Political Party 
Work 80 792 85 402 85 877 93 969 93 969 102 969 98 386 98 386 98 386 
          

Total departmental 
transfers 121 572 126 041 142 829 150 921 150 921 159 921 158 015 160 668 163 464 

 



 

 

 

 
 

TABLE 2.6: SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS AND ESTIMATES: LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE 

 Outcome Main 
appropriation 

Adjusted 
appropriation 

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

1. Office Of The 
Executive Director 22 342 22 902 23 397 22 499 24 115 24 115 22 169 23 272 24 600 
2. Adminstrative 
Operations 3 132 2 446 575 2 359 1 316 1 316 2 211 2 157 2 254 
3. Inter-Legislature 
Relations 8 576 4 822 464 22 002 2 498 2 498 30 998 25 989 10 263 
4. Oversight And Liaison 12 594 3 235 1 4 227 1 873 1 873 4 338 4 254 4 445 

Total payments and 
estimates 46 644 33 405 24 437 51 087 29 802 29 802 59 716 55 672 41 562 

TABLE 2.7: SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS AND ESTIMATES BY ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION: LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE 

 Outcome Main 
appropriation 

Adjusted 
appropriation 

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Current payments 46 644 33 405 24 437 51 087 29 802 29 802 59 716 55 672 41 562 

Compensation of 
employees  21 749 22 270 23 365 22 247 24 058 24 058 21 927 23 020 24 337 
Goods and services  24 895 11 135 1 072 28 840 5 744 5 744 37 789 32 652 17 225 

Transfers and 
subsidies to:          

Provinces and 
municipalities           

Households           

Payments for capital 
assets          

Buildings and other 
fixed structures          
Software and other 
intangible assets          

Payments for financial 
assets          

Total economic 
classification 46 644 33 405 24 437 51 087 29 802 29 802 59 716 55 672 41 562 



 

 
 

 

 

 
 

TABLE 2.8: SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS AND ESTIMATES: OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

 Outcome Main 
appropriation 

Adjusted 
appropriation 

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

1. Office Of The 
Secretary 21 623 21 061 22 758 21 398 32 014 32 014 26 496 25 493 26 822 

2. Office Of The Integrity 
Commisioner 87 57 46 266 104 104 139 145 152 

Total payments and 
estimates 21 710 21 118 22 804 21 664 32 118 32 118 26 635 25 638 26 974 

TABLE 2.9: SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS AND ESTIMATES BY ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION: OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

 Outcome Main 
appropriation 

Adjusted 
appropriation 

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Current payments 21 710 21 118 22 804 21 664 32 118 32 118 26 635 25 638 26 974 

Compensation of 
employees  13 194 14 805 16 044 15 294 15 497 15 497 17 652 18 478 19 492 
Goods and services  8 516 6 313 6 760 6 370 16 621 16 621 8 983 7 160 7 482 



 

 Outcome Main 
appropriation 

Adjusted 
appropriation 

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Transfers and 
subsidies to:          

Provinces and 
municipalities           
Households           

Payments for capital 
assets          

Buildings and other 
fixed structures          
Software and other 
intangible assets          

Payments for financial 
assets          

Total economic 
classification 21 710 21 118 22 804 21 664 32 118 32 118 26 635 25 638 26 974 



 

 

 

 
 
 

TABLE 2.10: SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS AND ESTIMATES: CORPORATE SUPPORT SERVICES 

 
Outcome Main 

appropriation 
Adjusted 

appropriation 
Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

1. Ed Corporate Support 
Services 109 918 118 502 125 707 132 877 127 153 127 153 131 717 136 533 143 915 
2. Members Affairs 131 433 136 191 154 567 162 450 168 932 168 932 169 395 171 630 175 418 
3. Institutional Support 
Services 23 704 24 673 22 384 30 720 32 426 32 426 30 119 28 975 30 276 

4. Operational Support 
Services 38 525 38 935 38 169 35 120 54 273 54 273 54 506 43 833 40 509 
5. It And Technology 23 268 22 687 14 731 41 594 39 717 39 717 34 723 33 856 35 376 

Total payments and 
estimates 326 848 340 988 355 559 402 761 422 501 422 501 420 460 414 827 425 494 

TABLE 2.11: SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS AND ESTIMATES BY ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION: CORPORATE SUPPORT SERVICES 

 Outcome Main 
appropriation 

Adjusted 
appropriation 

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Current payments 196 819 205 978 209 196 237 974 238 363 238 363 243 116 241 565 248 867 

Compensation of 
employees  109 069 117 768 121 739 124 478 122 650 122 650 126 530 132 981 140 204 

Goods and services  87 750 88 210 87 457 113 496 115 713 115 713 116 586 108 584 108 663 

Transfers and 
subsidies to: 121 572 126 041 142 829 150 921 159 921 159 921 158 015 160 668 163 464 

Provinces and 
municipalities           
Non-profit institutions 121 572 126 041 142 829 150 921 159 921 159 921 158 015 160 668 163 464 

Households           

Payments for capital 
assets 8 457 8 969 3 533 13 866 24 217 24 217 19 329 12 594 13 163 

Buildings and other 
fixed structures 1 716  288 636 9 636 9 636 14 714 7 800 8 154 
Machinery and 
equipment 6 741 8 969 3 245 13 230 14 581 14 581 4 615 4 794 5 009 
Software and other 
intangible assets          

Payments for financial 
assets          

Total economic 
classification 326 848 340 988 355 559 402 761 422 501 422 501 420 460 414 827 425 494 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 
TABLE 2.12: SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS AND ESTIMATES: CORE BUSINESS 

 Outcome Main 
appropriation 

Adjusted 
appropriation 

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

1. Ed Core Business 161 628 172 983 179 952 167 492 179 234 179 234 178 530 188 882 200 193 
2. Parliamentary 
Business 39 672 28 451 4 604 38 848 26 438 26 438 35 129 34 582 36 135 
3. Information And 
Knowledge Management 17 270 11 403 5 416 12 274 9 289 9 289 14 262 12 313 12 866 

4. Communication  44 394 29 618 12 858 39 903 38 737 38 737 31 506 29 107 31 414 

Total payments and 
estimates 262 964 242 455 202 830 258 517 253 698 253 698 259 427 264 884 280 608 

TABLE 2.13: SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS AND ESTIMATES BY ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION: CORE BUSINESS 

 Outcome Main 
appropriation 

Adjusted 
appropriation 

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Current payments 262 964 242 455 202 830 258 517 253 698 253 698 259 427 264 884 280 608 

Compensation of 
employees  157 013 172 419 179 952 167 364 179 194 179 194 178 449 188 798 200 105 
Goods and services  105 951 70 036 22 878 91 153 74 504 74 504 80 978 76 086 80 503 

Transfers and 
subsidies to:          

Provinces and 
municipalities           

Households           

Payments for capital 
assets          

Buildings and other fixed 
structures          
Machinery and 
equipment          
Software and other 
intangible assets          

Payments for financial 
assets          

Total economic 
classification 262 964 242 455 202 830 258 517 253 698 253 698 259 427 264 884 280 608 



 

 Estimated 
performance Medium-term estimates 

Programme performance measures 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 
Number of SOM Oversight reports adopted 130 131 131 131 
Percentage of Responses to SOM oversight House resolutions 
considered by Committees 

50% 50% 50% 50% 

Number of oversight question papers produced  42 42 42 42 
Percentage of motions tabled by the House 100% 100% 100% 100% 
Number of adopted Committee Inquires reports 1 3 1 1 
Percentage of Bills processed 100% 100% 100% 100% 
Percentage of laws passed 100% 100% 100% 100% 
Percentage of Approved Regulations 100% 100% 100% 100% 
Number of Petitions considered by the Legislature 120 120 120 120 
Number  
of people  
participating in  
GPL business  
through digital  
platforms 

1 000 000 600 000 700 000 800 000 

Percentage achievement of milestones in the annual implementation 
Plan of the Integrated Communication Strategy  

90% 90% 90% 90% 



 

 

 
 
 

 

TABLE 2.14: SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS AND ESTIMATES: OFFICE OF THE CFO 

 Outcome Main 
appropriation 

Adjusted 
appropriation 

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

1. Chief Financial Officer 44 075 44 747 48 305 49 674 50 407 50 407 49 672 52 180 55 110 

2. Finance 413 389 58 180 105 105 248 259 271 
3. Supply Chain 
Management 7 787 7 482 10 364 5 654 5 436 5 436 7 685 6 126 5 345 
4. Audit, Risk And 
Governance 1 144 1 353 1 780 1 527 1 641 1 641 1 320 1 379 1 441 

Total payments and 
estimates 53 419 53 971 60 507 57 035 57 589 57 589 58 925 59 944 62 167 

TABLE 2.15: SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS AND ESTIMATES BY ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION: OFFICE OF THE CFO 

 Outcome Main 
appropriation 

Adjusted 
appropriation 

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Current payments 49 711 52 263 52 173 56 405 55 577 55 577 56 138 57 809 60 992 

Compensation of 
employees  38 197 40 363 44 731 44 679 45 315 45 315 45 263 47 851 50 587 
Goods and services  11 514 11 900 7 442 11 726 10 262 10 262 10 875 9 958 10 405 

Transfers and 
subsidies to:          

Provinces and 
municipalities           

Households           

Payments for capital 
assets 3 708 1 708 8 334 630 2 012 2 012 2 787 2 135 1 175 

Buildings and other 
fixed structures          
Machinery and 
equipment 3 708 1 708 7 841 630 2 012 2 012 2 787 2 135 1 175 
Software and other 
intangible assets   493       

Payments for financial 
assets          

Total economic 
classification 53 419 53 971 60 507 57 035 57 589 57 589 58 925 59 944 62 167 



 



 

 
 



 TA
BL

E 
2.1

6:
 P

ER
SO

NN
EL

 N
UM

BE
RS

 A
ND

 C
OS

TS
: G

AU
TE

NG
 P

RO
VI

NC
IA

L 
LE

GI
SL

AT
UR

E 
 

Ac
tu

al 
Re

vis
ed

 es
tim

at
e 

Me
di

um
-te

rm
 ex

pe
nd

itu
re

 es
tim

at
e 

Av
er

ag
e a

nn
ua

l g
ro

wt
h 

ov
er

 M
TE

F 
 

 
20

18
/19

 
20

19
/20

 
20

20
/21

 
20

21
/22

 
20

22
/23

 
20

23
/24

 
20

24
/25

 
20

21
/22

 - 
20

24
/25

 

R 
th

ou
sa

nd
s 

Pe
rs

on
ne

l 
nu

m
be

rs
1 

Co
st

s 
Pe

rs
on

ne
l 

nu
m

be
rs

1 
Co

st
s 

Pe
rs

on
ne

l 
nu

m
be

rs
1 

Co
st

s 
Fi

lle
d 

 p
os

ts
 

Ad
di

tio
na

l 
po

st
s 

Pe
rs

on
ne

l 
nu

m
be

rs
1 

Co
st

s 
Pe

rs
on

ne
l 

nu
m

be
rs

1 
Co

st
s 

Pe
rs

on
ne

l 
nu

m
be

rs
1 

Co
st

s 
Pe

rs
on

ne
l 

nu
m

be
rs

1 
Co

st
s 

Pe
rs

on
ne

l 
gr

ow
th

 
ra

te
 

Co
st

s 
gr

ow
th

 
ra

te
 

%
 C

os
ts

 
 o

f 
 T

ot
al 

 
Sa

lar
y l

ev
el 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

1 –
 6 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
7 –

 10
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

11
 – 

12
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
13

 – 
16

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Ot
he

r 
42

5 
33

9 2
22

 
49

8 
36

7 6
25

 
49

8 
38

5 8
31

 
53

6 
 

53
6 

38
6 7

14
 

55
8 

38
9 8

21
 

55
8 

41
1 1

28
 

55
8 

43
4 7

25
 

1%
 

4%
 

10
0%

 

To
ta

l 
42

5 
33

9 2
22

 
49

8 
36

7 6
25

 
49

8 
38

5 8
31

 
53

6 
 

53
6 

38
6 7

14
 

55
8 

38
9 8

21
 

55
8 

41
1 1

28
 

55
8 

43
4 7

25
 

1%
 

4%
 

10
0%

 

Pr
og

ra
m

m
e 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

1. 
Le

ad
er

sh
ip 

An
d 

Go
ve

rn
an

ce
 

24
 

21
 74

9 
22

 
22

 27
0 

22
 

23
 36

5 
23

 
 

23
 

24
 05

8 
27

 
21

 92
7 

27
 

23
 02

0 
27

 
24

 33
7 

5%
 

0%
 

6%
 

2. 
Of

fic
e O

f T
he

 
Se

cre
tar

y 
12

 
13

 19
4 

14
 

14
 80

5 
14

 
16

 04
4 

15
 

 
15

 
15

 49
7 

20
 

17
 65

2 
20

 
18

 47
8 

20
 

19
 49

2 
10

%
 

8%
 

4%
 

3. 
Co

rp
or

ate
 S

up
po

rt 
Se

rvi
ce

s 
13

4 
10

9 0
69

 
19

6 
11

7 7
68

 
19

6 
12

1 7
39

 
22

0 
 

22
0 

12
2 6

50
 

22
4 

12
6 5

30
 

22
4 

13
2 9

81
 

22
4 

14
0 2

04
 

1%
 

5%
 

32
%

 

4. 
Co

re
 B

us
ine

ss
 

21
3 

15
7 0

13
 

21
8 

17
2 4

19
 

21
8 

17
9 9

52
 

22
2 

 
22

2 
17

9 1
94

 
22

9 
17

8 4
49

 
22

9 
18

8 7
98

 
22

9 
20

0 1
05

 
1%

 
4%

 
46

%
 

5. 
Of

fic
e O

f T
he

 C
fo

 
42

 
38

 19
7 

48
 

40
 36

3 
48

 
44

 73
1 

56
 

 
56

 
45

 31
5 

58
 

45
 26

3 
58

 
47

 85
1 

58
 

50
 58

7 
1%

 
4%

 
12

%
 

To
ta

l 
42

5 
33

9 2
22

 
49

8 
36

7 6
25

 
49

8 
38

5 8
31

 
53

6 
 

53
6 

38
6 7

14
 

55
8 

38
9 8

21
 

55
8 

41
1 1

28
 

55
8 

43
4 7

25
 

1%
 

4%
 

10
0%

 
   



 

 
TABLE 2.17: INFORMATION ON TRAINING: PROVINCIAL LEGISLATURE 

 
Outcome Main 

appropriation 
Adjusted 

appropriation 
Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates 

R thousand  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Number of staff 425 498 498 536 536 536 558 558 558 
Number of personnel 
trained 418 256 246 266 266 266 272 278 278 

of which          

Male 190 113 98 118 118 118 123 128 128 

Female 228 143 148 148 148 148 149 150 150 

Number of training 
opportunities 332 311 39 469 359 329 322 331 331 

of which          

Tertiary 61 55 35 155 45 45 50 50 50 

Workshops 236 256 4 269 269 269 272 281 281 
Other 35   45 45 15    

Number of bursaries 
offered 85 90 62 95 95 95 95 95 95 
Number of interns 
appointed 52      29 29 29 

Number of 
learnerships 
appointed          
Number of days 
spent on training 250 264 4 279 279 79 200 205 209 

Payments on training 
by programme          
1. Leadership And 
Governance 194   223 223     
2. Office Of The 
Secretary 117 35  134 134     
3. Corporate Support 
Services 1 200 2 075 139 2 475 2 475 1 925 3 800 3 969 4 164 

4. Core Business 2 000 385 57 500 500     
5. Office Of The Cfo 500 363  568 568     

Total payments on 
training 4 011 2 858 196 3 900 3 900 1 925 3 800 3 969 4 164 



 

 




